
 

Monitor Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 
 

 
 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS 

Date THURSDAY 1 SEPTEMBER 2022 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), J Lever (Vice-Chairman), 
D Adams, R Downer, S Ellis, S Hendry and T Outlaw 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah Philipsborn 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 
  
1. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022 

.  
  

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be Friday 26 
August 2022. 
  
Members of the public are invited to make representations to the Committee 
regarding its workplan, either in writing at any time or at a meeting under this 
item. 
  

4. Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings  
(Pages 15 - 16) 

 
 The Chairman to report. 

  
5. School Place Planning  (Pages 17 - 42) 
 
 To consider a report on school place planning and future projections.  

Representatives from the Headteachers Executive Committee and the Isle of 
Wight Governors Board to attend and make a submission 
  

6. Children's Services Annual Report on Complaints and Representations  
(Pages 43 - 62) 

 
 To consider the annual report. 

  
7. Schools White Paper - Opportunity for All - Strong Schools with Great 

Teachers for your Child  (Pages 63 - 66) 
 
 To consider the implications of the Government White Paper 

  
8. Green Paper SEND review - Right Support, Right Place, Right Time  (Pages 

67 - 72) 
 
 To consider the implications of the Green Paper relating to Special Educational 

Needs and Disability 
  

9. Committee's Work Plan  (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
 To consider any amendments to the committee’s current workplan. 

  
10. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question  must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5.00pm on 
Tuesday, 30 August, 2022. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior 
notice but in these circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be 
given at the meeting. 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Tuesday, 23 August 2022 

 
 

Page 3



 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and yo
[...]
ss and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 4

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS 

Date and Time THURSDAY 9 JUNE 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), J Lever (Vice-Chairman), D Adams, 
R Downer, S Ellis, S Hendry, T Outlaw and D Andre (Cabinet 
Member) 

Also Present 
 

Kim Goode, Diane Hiscock, Brian Pope, Paul Thistlewood and 
Sarah Philipsborn 
 
  

Apologies Stuart Ashley, Steve Crocker and Rob Sanders  

 
39. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 be approved. 
  
 

40. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Hendry declared that he was a School Governor for Holy Cross and 
Queensgate Primary Schools. 
  
Councillor Quigley stated he had been a foster carer in the past. 
 

41. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No Public questions were received. 
 

42. Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be no
[...]
ICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS 
 
Date 1 SEPTEMBER 2022 
   
Title SCHOOL PLACE PLANNING 
 
Report of PETER COLENUTT, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT AND CAPITAL 
DELIVERY, CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
1. Within the Isle of Wight Corporate Plan, it states that the Council will work with 

local communities to maintain and ensure appropriate local school provision. 
The plan states that the Council should ensure that a strategic school places 
plan is in place and maintained. This report discharges that priority. 
 

2. The Isle of Wight Council has a statutory duty to ensure a sufficiency of 
school places for Isle of Wight children, this includes to:  
  Ensure sufficient childcare is available to meet the Early Years free 

entitlement as far as reasonably practicable 
  Ensure sufficient maintained school provision is available to meet the 

needs of all children aged up to 16     
  Ensure sufficient post-16 provision is available for all Isle of Wight children 
  Give priority at all ages to meet the needs of children with special 

education needs and disabilities (SEND), learning difficulties and/or 
disabilities up to 19 (in some cases 25) 

  Support all maintained nurseries, schools and Post-16 provision to 
function as high-quality, viable and financially efficient services 

  Ensure fair access to educational opportunity and promote diversity and 
parental choice. 

 
3. This report is focused on ensuring sufficient maintained school provision is 

available to meet the needs of mainstream children aged up to 16.  
 

4. At present, there is growth in Year 7 intake pupil numbers in the secondary 
phase, which will continue until 2026-27. The actions identified in this report 
therefore necessarily focus on the primary phase where a significant decline 
in pupil numbers is forecast during the five-year forecast period. In 2027-28, 
the decline in pupil numbers will reach the secondary phase, and therefore 
further place planning decisions
[...]
ons - The model assumes that the school population tends to be 
stable rather than influenced by a trend in the long term; by using this 
methodology we can mitigate against an exceptional trend. Weighting the 
average accounts for the assumption that recent events are far more likely to 
be replicated but using a moving average smooths out high fluctuations in 

Page 19



year groups in a particular year. Data on housing developments is collected 
and the likely effects of housing developments on pupil numbers is applied to 
the schools as appropriate. The number of pupils that a particular 
development is likely to yield is determined from information supplied the Isle 
of Wight LPA as to the number and phasing of housing units combined with 
the type and tenure of those dwellings. 

 
Understanding the forecasts for school places in each area 
 
17. For the purposes of school place planning, the Isle of Wight is broken down 

into more localised education planning areas. The presentation provided to all 
Isle of Wight headteachers and governors (See Appendix A) identifies current 
and forecast future aggregated pupil numbers and schools’ capacities within 
each planning area and, indicate both actions being taken and actions 
proposed to ensure a sufficiency of school provision within these areas. 
 

18. When looking at forecasts in each of the following sections it is important to 
remember that the figures presented are not statements of fact – they are 
forecasts based on a methodology (described in paragraphs 15-17). It should 
also be noted that whilst the Local Authority will seek to support parental 
preference, Council forecasts focus on the number of school places available 
within a school place planning area. It can be the case that some schools in 
an area are regularly oversubscribed in relation to parental preference. This 
could suggest a shortage of school places in the area. However, parental 
preferences only show where parents would like their children to attend 
school, not if there is a shortage of school places in an area.  
 

19. School place planning decisions cannot be explicitly based around meeting   
parental preference. Schools' popularity does change over time and, creating 
a school place planning system that overly follows such trends would 
ultimately lead to a lack of choice for parents and a longer-term insufficiency 
of school places.  

 
EDUCATION WHITE PAPER 
 
20. The DfE is currently consulting on a White Paper which contains an aspiration 

that all schools should be part of a multi-academy trust or planning to join a 
multi-academy trust by 2030. New levers are likely to be introduced to direct 
schools to become an academy where they have been judged to be requiring 
improvement over successive Ofsted inspections. Currently, there are no 
backstop measures in place to ‘encourage’ or ‘force’ schools to join a multi-
academy trust by 2030. Importantly, the funding regime for schools in a multi-
academy trust is the same as for any other maintained school on the Isle of 
Wight.  
 

21. The White Paper sets out the possibility of a strong Local Authority (LA) 
establishing a multi-academy trust in partnership with school leaders. Officers 
are exploring this possibility with the DfE and a small group of headteachers 
who have expressed an initial interest in this model. This may provide a 
vehicle for small primary schools to share expertise and resources, although 

Page 20



there are also additional costs associated with the model such as the 
appointment of a Chief Executive Officer. 

 
ADMISSIONS 
 
22. For Community and Voluntary Controlled (VC) schools, the LA is the 

admission authority and therefore manages any amendments to a school’s 
PAN. However, community and VC schools have the right to object to the 
Schools Adjudicator if the LA set a PAN for them that is lower than they would 
wish. There is a strong presumption in favour of an increase to the PAN to 
which th
[...]
g for all 
headteachers and called an open meeting for school governors. Both 
meetings were well attended and wide-ranging viewpoints were expressed.  
 

39. The consensus is that there needs to be a strategic plan to address the 
number of surplus places. School leaders were pleased that the LA was 
undertaking this piece of work. However, nearly all participants felt that more 
radical steps other than PAN reductions are required including school 
amalgamations and closures. Schools have expressed concerns that this 
should not be a decision for each Governing Body to take alone and that an 
Island wide approach is needed.  
 

40. School leaders explained their concerns about impact on school budgets as 
numbers declined and the tough decisions that would have to be taken 
around staffing to continue to balance the books. Many expressed concerns 

Page 27



about the effect on the quality of education being provided where children 
were left with very small cohorts within their peer groups. In addition, school 
leaders explained the impact on staff well-being and professional 
development opportunities within a system of small schools with falling rolls.  
 

41. The conclusion of many school leaders was that a more radical re-
organisation needed to take place with school amalgamations and closures 
being part of the solutions. In the meeting with school governors, it was 
articulated that schools were a part of their communities though and that any 
closures would be challenging to achieve. Almost universally, both 
headteachers and governors expressed their frustration that the Council was 
over-relying on PAN reductions as the main strategy. 
 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Appendix A – School Place Planning presentation 
Appendix B – IOW School place planning areas  
 
 
 
Contact Point: Peter Colenutt, Assistant Director, Children's Services  
  01962 846270  e-mail peter.colenutt@hants.gov.uk  
 

STEVE CROCKER 
Director of Children’s Services 

CLLR DEBBIE A
[...]
itored on an annual basis.

W
es

t W
ig

ht
 P

rim
ar

y

 

The School Admissions Team are currently undertaking a review of places required following the reductions of PANs over the last 
two years. This will be reviewed alongside forecast data.

PAN Reductions already actioned:

Cowes Enterprise College – from 270 to 210
Christ the King- from 270 to 240 to 180
Medina College – from 260 to 210 to 180

Total Places Available 1265

 

Schools have sufficient accommodation to meet the demand for places 

Se
co

nd
ar

y 
Ph

as
e 

Su
m

m
ar

y

21

22

Page 39



23/08/22

12

O
ve

ra
ll 

Su
m

m
ar

y 
&

 N
ex

t S
te

ps

• Discussions with schools and governors – summer 2022
• School Places Plan to IWC Cabinet in September 2022
• Consultation/Implementation of proposed amendments (PAN 

amendments for 2024 to be agreed with Schools by October 22)
• Update to be provided to the DfE

23

Page 40



#

#

#
#

#

#

#

#
#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

# #

#

#

#

#
#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

West Wight

Newport

Ventnor

Sandown

Cowes

Ryde Town

Ryde Rural

East Cowes

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2022

P
age 41

A
ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Children’s Services Department 
 

Annual Report on  
Complaints and Representations 

 
2021/22 

 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Annual Report on Complaints and Representations (2021/22) 
 

Version: 0.5 Page: 2 Last Updated: 01/06/2022 

Executive Summary 
 
The Annual Complaints Report (ACR) is a public document, providing a mechanism 
by which the Isle of Wight Council’s Children’s Services Department (the 
Department) can be kept informed about the operation and effectiveness of its 
complaints procedure and support learning from complaints. This document covers 
the reporting period 01 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 
Non-Children’s Social Care Complaints are responded to by the Nominated 

[...]
d 
Rookley Primary School consultation (37.5%).  
 

10. Corporate complaints were made about two services in the current reporting 
period; the SEN Service (62.5%) and Strategic Development (37.5%), which 
is not surprising when the nature of complaints made were either to do with 
EHCPs and SEN Tribunals or school closure consultations. 
 

11. For CSC complaints, the predominant outcome sought has changed in this 
reporting period to ‘Complaint Issues Investigated’ (26%), whereas in 2020/21 
it was ‘Better Communciation’ (16%). The next three highest identified 
categories are ‘Change of Social Worker’ (14%), ‘Better Communication’ 
(9%), ‘Apology’ (7%) and ‘Increase Support from CSD’ (7%).  Seven social 
care complaints (16%) did not identify an outcome being sought as part of 
their submission at stage one. 
 

12. For corporate complaints, the main outcome being sought was for an ‘Apology 
and consultation rendered null and void’ (19%), followed by ‘EHCP for Child’ 
(13%). 
 

13. 65% of the actual outcomes achieved during the reporting period for CSC 
stage one complaints was for ‘Explanation’ (61%), followed by ‘Apology & 
Explanation’ (30%). 

Page 45



Annual Report on Complaints and Representations (2021/22) 
 

Version: 0.5 Page: 4 Last Updated: 01/06/2022 

 
14. The actual outcomes achieved for corporate stage two complaints in 2021/22 

were ‘Explanation’ (38%), ‘Explanation and OT appointment offered’ (13%) 
and ‘EHCP process started’ (13%). 

 
The report also identifies five recommendations for CSCT or the wider department to 
implement or monitor, as appropriate, during the 2022/23 reporting period: 
  

  Recommendation 1 – CSC Stage Two Recovery Plan.   
  Recommendation 2 – Financial Resilience.  
  Recommendation 3 – Service Improvement.   
  Recommendation 4 – Continue to increase capacity within the 

Independent Person (IP) pool and the Investigating Officer (IO) pool.   
  Recommendation 5 – Continue to work with the appropriate 

Departmental service lead to confirm what is recorded within the 
Department’s Children’s Social Care Case Management System, when a 
complaint is made.                     
 

The full report follows, supported by an Appendix of tables, containing further 
breakdowns of the information recorded by CSCT. 
  

Page 46



Annual Report on Complaints and Representations (2021/22) 
 

Version: 0.5 Page: 5 Last Updated: 01/06/2022 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The report covers the Isle of Wight Council’s Children’s Services 

Department’s (the Department) formal feedback and representations for the 
period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. The report details the compliments 
and complaints formally recorded by the Children's Services Department’s 
Complaints Team (CSCT). In addition to annual reporting, internal reporting 
takes place on a quarterly basis, with more regular monitoring reports for 
services issued on request. This regular monitoring of formal feedback 
enables ongoing improvement. 
 

1.2 The Children’s Act 1989 requires all local authorities with social services 
responsibilities to have a formal complaints procedure for children’s social 
care complaints. Getting the Best from Complaint (statutory guidance issued 
by the DfE, 2006) provides guidance for local authorities on implementing 
the complaint process for social care complaints made in relation to 
Childrens Services. This annual report is produced in line with national 
guidance and is designed to share information more widely with members of 
the public. For completeness, although not required by the statutory 
guidance, this report also includes corporate complaints pertaining to 
Children's Services. 

 
1.3 Children’s Social Care (CSC) Complaints: These statutory complaints 

follow the Council’s Statutory Complaints Procedure for Children’s Services 
(Stage One – local resolution; Stage Two – investigation; Stage Three – 
complaint review panel). When a complainant has exhausted the three stage 
compla
[...]
 include disciplinary issues, non-
Children’s Services complaints, complaints about other agencies and local 
authorities. 
 

Page 62



23/08/22

6

White Paper 
Briefing

Ambition

• By 2030, 90% of children attain age-related 
expectations in reading, writing and 
mathematics

• By 2030, increase the average grade score at 
GCSE from 4.5 to 5.

11

12

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



23/08/22

7

Improving teaching

• 500,000 teacher training opportunities by 2024

• Specialist training to drive literacy improvements

• New qualification for leading literacy

• £30,000 starting salary

Improving teaching

• Free, ready made resources – digital curriculum

• A longer average mainstream school week –
32.5 hours minimum

• Support schools to improve attendance, 
behaviour and well-being

13

14

Page 64



23/08/22

8

Additional support for some 
children

• A parent pledge – schools will pledge to provide 
evidence-based support if your child is behind

• Up to 6 million tutoring courses by 2024

• Secure funding for Education Endowment 
Foundation – what works centre

• Establish a register for children not in school

System wide reform

• All schools to join or have a plan to join a multi-academy 
trust by 2030

• Strong Local Authorities permitted to set up multi-
academy trusts

• Strengthening powers of Local Authorities – place 
planning, admissions, championing interests of children, 
especially those experiencing vulnerability

• Education Investment Areas – increased funding and 
support in inverse proportion to success

15

16

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



23/08/22

1

Green Paper 
Briefing

Brian Pope
Assistant Director, Education and 
Inclusion

Three challenges to solve

• Outcomes for those with SEND and in 
alternative provision are poor

• Navigating SEND system and alternative 
provision is not positive for families

• Current system is not delivering value for money

1

2

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



23/08/22

2

A single SEND and
[...]
ational delivery board

9

10

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Childrens Services, Education and Skills - Workplan 2022/25 

DATE  AGENDA ITEMS  DESCRIPTION & BACKGROUND LEAD OFFICER/ CABINET MEMBER 
Schools White Paper To consider the implications of the 

Schools White Paper, Opportunity for 
All, which sets out plans to make sure 
every child can reach the full height of 
their potential. 

Director of Children’s Services 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills 

Annual complaints report – Children’s 
Social Work 

To consider the annual report in 
accordance with best practice advice 
from the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman to ensure that 
lessons learnt are being implemented. 
 

Director of Children’s Services 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills 

1 
September 
2022 

Green Paper - SEND review: right 
support, right place, right time 

To consider the Government’s green 
paper about the changes to make to 
the special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND) and alternative 
provision (AP) system in England.  
 

Director of Children’s Services 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills 

 School Place Planning To consider the latest projections  Director of Children’s Services 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills 
 

Performance and budget Current performance trends and budget 
2022/23 
 

Director of Children’s Services 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills 

IW Safeguarding Children’s Board 
annual report 
 

To consider the annual report Chairman of the Board 

1 
December 
2022 

Youth Offending To consider a report on the work of the 
youth offending team 
 

Director of Children’s Services 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills 
 

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 9



 Social Care Review To consider the implications of the 
Independent Review of Chil
[...]
ervices 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills 
 

IW Safeguarding Children’s Board 
annual report 
 

To consider the annual report Chairman of the Board 

December 
2023 

   
School attainment To consider the annual report on 

attainment 
 

Director of Children’s Services 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills 
 

March 
2024 

   
Performance and budget Current performance trends and budget 

2024/25 
 

Director of Children’s Services 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills 
 

Fostering and Adoption Annual 
Reports 
 

To consider the annual reports Director of Children’s Services 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills 
 

June 2024 

   
Annual complaints report – Children’s 
Social Work 

To consider the annual report in 
accordance with best practice advice 
from the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman to ensure that 
lessons learnt are being implemented 
 

Director of Children’s Services 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills 

   

September 
2024  

   

P
age 75



Performance and budget Current performance trends and budget 
2024/25 
 

Director of Children’s Services 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills 
 

IW Safeguarding Children’s Board 
annual report 
 

To consider the annual report Chairman of the Board 

December 
2024 

   
School attainment To consider the annual report on 

attainment 
 

Director of Children’s Services 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills 
 

March 
2025 

   
 
Items identified but no date set yet by the Committee :- 
 

1. Draft Isle of Wight Carers Strategy following a review before formal approval is given by the Cabinet 
2. Social worker recruitment and retention  
3. Autism 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings
	5 School Place Planning
	Item 5 Appendix 1 -School Place Planning Presentation
	Item 5 Appendix 2 - IOW Mapping Place Planning

	6 Children's Services Annual Report on Complaints and Representations
	7 Schools White Paper - Opportunity for All - Strong Schools with Great Teachers for your Child
	8 Green Paper SEND review - Right Support, Right Place, Right Time
	9 Committee's Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS 

Date and Time THURSDAY 1 SEPTEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman) D Adams, D Andre, C Critchison, S. 
Hendry, J Medland, M Oliver, T Outlaw and Rob Sanders 

Also Present 
 

Carla Bradshaw, Peter Colenutt, Lizzie Grainger, Jayne Howarth, 
Ashley Jefferies, Jade Kennett, Sarah Philipsborn, Simon Richards, 
Maggie Sanderson, Caroline Sice, Natalie Smith, Suzanne Smith  
Paul Thistlewood, Richard Vaughan and Melanie White 

Also Present (Virtual)   
Steve Crocker 

Apologies Cllrs R Downer, S Ellis and J Lever 

 
12. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022 be approved. 
  
 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Hendry declared that he was a School Governor for Holy Cross and 
Queensgate Primary Schools. 
  
Councillor Oliver declared that he was a School Governor for St George’s School. 
 

14. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 

15. Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings  
 
The Chairman advised that the Scrutiny Officer was chasing up any outstanding 
actions. 
 



 
2 

16. School Place Planning  
 
Representatives of Headteachers from the Isle of Wight Primary Schools made a 
submission following the circulation of an open letter to the Committee which 
highlighted the issue of school place planning and its impact upon the education of 
children. 
  
  
A representative of Primary Chairs of Governors then made a submission following 
the circulation of an open letter to the Committee on Pupil Place Planning and the 
impact of over-sufficiency of primary school places. It concluded that a more 
strategic long-term vision was needed from elected members. 
  
  
The Assistant Director Strategic Development and Capital Delivery, Children’s 
Services presented a report to the committee on School Places. 
  
The report covered the background of the school system and the current situation 
regarding pupil place planning. The report looked at the methodology behind 
forecasting school places and how the Isle of Wight was broken down into more 
localised education planning areas for the purpose of school place planning. 
  
The report specified that school place planning decisions could not be explicitly 
based around meeting parental preference as school’s popularity changed over time 
and to follow such trends would ultimately lead to a lack of choice for parents and a 
longer term insufficiency of school places. 
  
The Education White Paper currently contained the aspiration that all schools 
should be part of a multi-academy trust or planning to join a multi-academy trust, by 
2030. The funding regime for schools in a multi-academy trust was however, to 
remain the same as for any other maintained school on the Isle of Wight. 
  
The planning area review was detailed for both primary and secondary covering the 
Cowes, Cowes East, Newport, Ryde, Sandown, Shanklin and Ventnor and West 
Wight. It was explained that many of the primary schools had proactively reviewed 
their PANs and had made amendments to meet need. 
  
The report concluded that a more radical reorganisation was needed to take place 
with school amalgamations and closures being part of the solution, and that 
Headteachers and Governor’s had expressed their frustrations that the Council was 
over-relying on PAN reductions as the main strategy. 
  
Questions were raised by Councillors regarding the over surplus of primary school 
places and the urgent need to address the issue that some schools may need to 
close. 
  
It was acknowledged by the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Lifelong 
Skills, that continually reducing the PAN was not a long-term fix and that there 
needed to be a strategic approach to deal with the situation. The Cabinet Member 



 
3 

expressed her willingness to take the issue back to the Cabinet for further 
discussion. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
  
THAT the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education and Skills be 
requested to submit the report on school place planning, together with the 
statements from Isle of Wight Primary Headteachers and Primary Chairs of 
Governors, to Cabinet for consideration and identification of options regarding the 
future provision of primary education on the Island. 
  
  
  
 

17. Children's Services Annual Report on Complaints and Representations  
 
The Annual Complaints Report was presented, and its purpose was to serve as the 
mechanism by which the Isle of Wight Council’s Children’s Services Department 
could be kept informed about the operation and effectiveness of its complaints 
procedure. The report covered the period from 01 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 
  
The key findings of the report highlighted the number of representations and by how 
much they had increased. The trajectories of complaints were logged, whether they 
were statutory complaints, and the number that became formal complaints. The 
average time taken to investigate complaints was also noted, along with any 
increases in timeframes. 
  
It was explained that improvements had been made by reducing the number of 
complaints that were escalated. It was explained that these reductions were enabled 
by actions taken without the need to rely on senior managers. 
Five recommendations were made in the report for actioning by the Complaints 
Team within the Directorate and for the wider department to implement or monitor, 
as appropriate, during the 2022/23 reporting period. 
  
A progress update was given on the 2020/21 and 2021/22 recommendations. 
  
The Committee congratulated the Complaints Team on the handling of complaints 
during the year. 
  
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Annual Report on the Complaints and Representations 2021/22 be noted 
  
  
  
 



 
4 

18. Schools White Paper - Opportunity for All - Strong Schools with Great 
Teachers for your Child  
 
A power point presentation was given by the County Education Manager, briefing 
the committee on the Government White paper which outlined the ways forward in 
opportunity for all, strengthening schools and teacher development. 
  
The impetus behind improving teaching, included 500,000 teacher training 
opportunities by 2024 with a starting salary of £30,000 
  
A longer average mainstream school week of a minimum of 32.5 hours was being 
proposed with support for schools to improve attendance, behaviour and wellbeing. 
  
Additional support for some children was prominent in the white paper along with 
the establishment of a register for children not in school. 
It was noted that the Isle of Wight was a leader in contact being made with home 
educating families. 
  
The expectation for all schools to join, or have a plan to join, a multi-academy trust, 
featured in the white paper along with the strengthening of Local Authority powers in 
place planning, admissions, and championing the interests of children, especially 
vulnerable children. 
  
The position of the Government on progressing elements of the White Paper was 
awaited following the changes in national political leadership. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
  
 

19. Green Paper SEND review - Right Support, Right Place, Right Time  
 
The Green paper outlined the challenges facing Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities and ways forward on how to address them. Consideration was given to a 
power point presentation highlighting the key issues contained with the consultation 
exercise. The consultation period for the paper closed in July and the Government’s 
response to comments was awaited. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
 

20. Committee's Work Plan  
 
No additional items for inclusion in the workplan were identified. 
 

21. Members' Question Time  
 
There were no members questions 



 
5 

 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


